Laboratory characterisation of the cyclic simple shear behaviour of Dunkirk sand for
offshore pile foundation design
Parham Reyhanianasl, Ali Zendehdel Nobari, Chris Brandish-Lowe, Mingnan Li, Peter Webster
Geoquip Marine, Bristol, United Kingdom, Alizendehdel.nobari@geoquip-marine.com
Tingfa Liu
School of Civil, Aerospace and Design Engineering, University of Bristol, Bristol, UK
ABSTRACT: Rigorous assessment of cyclic loading effects is crucial to the full life-cycle design of pile foundations that are employed
extensively to support a wide range of onshore and offshore infrastructure. Laboratory element-scale cyclic shearing tests are routinely

amplitude. For instance, “C200-1-10” indicates a CSS test at
200 kPa consolidation stress, OCR of 1, and shearing amplitude
of 10%. The test code followed by an asterisk (*) indicates that
the specimen was sheared monotonically to failure after
sustaining 20,000 shearing cycles.
Table 2. Summary of the DSS and CSS testing programme.
Test ID Type e0 OCR e0c
CSR
(%)
τcyc
(kPa)
D100-1-00 DSS 0.662 1 0.630 - -
D200-1-00 DSS 0.663 1 0.628 - -
D400-1-00 DSS 0.672 1 0.624 - -
D200-4-00 DSS 0.664 4 0.571 - -
C200-1-2.5* CSS 0.661 1 0.624 1.25 2.5
C200-1-5.0 CSS 0.655 1 0.621 2.5 5
C200-1-10 CSS 0.659 1 0.633 5 10
C200-1-15 CSS 0.657 1 0.632 7.5 15
C200-1-20 CSS 0.664 1 0.625 10 20
C200-4-2.5* CSS 0.662 4 0.615 1.25 2.5
C200-4-5.0* CSS 0.663 4 0.634 2.5 5
C200-4-10* CSS 0.663 4 0.630 5 10
C200-4-15 CSS 0.654 4 0.612 7.5 15
C200-4-20 CSS 0.663 4 0.614 10 20
Notes: e0: initial void ratio; e0c: void ratio prior to undrained
monotonic/cyclic shearing; all OCR = 4 specimens experienced drained
pre-cycling.
3 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION